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*This manual intends to meet the Manufacturer’s Instructions specified by the American 
National Standards Institute (ANSI) and should be utilized as part of an employee training 

program as required by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).*

Read and understand instructions before using equipment! 
Do not throw away instructions!

Always verify the latest revision of the Safewaze Manual is being utilized. 
Visit the Safewaze website, or contact Customer Service, for updated manuals.   

           IMPORTANT:

•	Please refer to this manual for essential instructions on the use, care, or suitability of 
this equipment for your application. Contact Safewaze for any additional questions.

•	Record all important product information prior to use. Documentation of all Competent 
Person annual inspections is required in the Inspection Log.

Date of First Use:

Serial Number:

Trainer:

User:

► ► USER INFORMATION

► ► SAFETY INFORMATION AND PRECAUTIONS

•	The manufacturer’s instructions must be provided to users of this equipment. 

•	The user must read, understand, and follow all safety and usage information 
contained within this manual. 

•	The user must safely and effectively use the horizontal lifeline and all equipment 
used in conjunction with the assembly.

•	Failure to follow all safety and usage information can result in serious injury or 
death. 
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    Warnings:

Regulations included herein are not all-inclusive, are for reference only, and are not 
intended to replace a Competent Person’s judgment or knowledge of federal or state 
standards.

The warnings indicated below are designed to minimize risk associated 
with the use of the product and associated equipment.

•	 This system should NOT be used for personal fall protection or for material 
hauling. Using this product for any purpose other than its intended use, or using it 
improperly, can lead to serious injury or death. 

•	 Do not alter or misuse equipment. Only Safewaze, or entities authorized in writing 
by Safewaze, may make repairs to Safewaze equipment.

•	 A Competent Person must conduct an analysis of the workplace and anticipate 
where workers will be conducting their duties, the route they will take to reach their 
work, and any existing and potential fall hazards. 

•	 Before use, training of Authorized Persons on evacuation techniques and proper 
installation, inspection, maintenance, storage, and use of this equipment must be 
provided by a Competent Person. 

•	 Training must include the ability to recognize fall hazards, minimize the likelihood 
of fall hazards, and the correct use of personal fall arrest systems. 

•	 If conducting training operations with this equipment, a secondary fall protection 
system must be installed and utilized to ensure the trainee is not exposed to 
unintended fall hazards. 

•	 Prior to use, this product must be inspected for mold, cuts, burns, frays, stitching 
failures, or any other damage that could affect the performance. 

•	 If the product fails inspection or shows signs of damage, it should be 
IMMEDIATELY removed from service. 

•	 Avoid moving machinery, sharp and/or abrasive edges, and any other hazard that 
could damage or degrade the component.

•	 Do not exceed maximum allowed number of users on the system or capacity of the 
system.

•	 Do not use this stretcher for evacuation if the casualty is already on a rescue 
backboard.

•	 Use the provided neck brace according to the instruction manual provided in cases 
of possible neck injury. 

•	 Ensure the casualty is secured before lifting.

•	 When able, an energy-absorbing backup strap (that makes contact with the hoist 
line) is recommended for use with the stretcher. 

•	 Do not remove label.
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►►  2.0 INTENDED USE

This Rescue Stretcher shall only be used in situations where the rescuer has deemed 
it the most appropriate and effective way to move the casualty. This wrap-around style 
stretcher also serves as a normal backboard. However, do not use this stretcher for 
evacuation if the casualty is already on a rescue backboard. Use the provided neck 
brace according to the instruction manual provided in cases of possible neck injury. 
Use of this equipment for any other purpose including, but not limited to, fall protection, 
sports or recreational activities, material handling applications, or other action not 
described in these instructions is not approved by Safewaze. Use of this equipment in 
a manner outside the scope of those covered within this manual can result in serious 
injury or death. The equipment covered in this manual must only be used by trained 
personnel in workplace applications. 

►►  1.0 INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the Safewaze Rescue Stretcher. This manual must be read 
and understood in its entirety and used as part of an employee training program as 
required by OSHA or any applicable state agency.  

The Safewaze semirigid Rescue Stretcher is easy to transport and set up. The 
emergency litter comes rolled into a lightweight/small backpack-style case and is 
equipped with a universal neck brace, rigging plate, and hoist straps (green webbing). 
When a standard EMS stretcher is impractical due to the casualty's location, this 
Rescue Stretcher is a vital tool to move the casualty from the critical or complex 
situation. The stretcher is ideal for use in ground, horizontal, angled, and vertical 
evacuations. When able, an energy-absorbing backup strap (that makes contact with 
the hoist line) is recommended for use with the stretcher. Safewaze recommends our 
025-7036. Various Safewaze rescue products can be purchased separately to help aid 
in the raising and lowering of casualties. 

► ► 3.0 WORKER CLASSIFICATIONS

Read and understand the definitions of those who work in proximity of, or may 
be exposed to, fall hazards:

Qualified Engineer: A person with a Bachelor of Science in Engineering degree from 
an accredited college or university. They are able to assume personal responsibility for 
the development and application of engineering science and knowledge in the design, 
construction, use, and maintenance of their projects.   

Qualified Person: One who, by possession of a recognized degree, certificate, or 
professional standing, or who by extensive knowledge, training, and experience, has 
successfully demonstrated their ability to solve or resolve problems relating to the 
subject matter, the work, or the project.

Competent Person: One who is capable of identifying existing and predictable 
hazards in the surroundings or working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous, 
or dangerous to employees, and who has authorization to take prompt corrective 
measures to eliminate them.

Authorized Person: A person approved or assigned by the employer to perform a 
specific type of duty or duties, or to be at a specific location or locations, at the jobsite.

It is the responsibility of a Qualified Person or Engineer to supervise the jobsite 
and ensure safety regulations are met.
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►►  4.0 RESCUE PLAN 

Prior to the use of this equipment, employers must create a rescue plan in the event 
of a fall and provide the means to implement the plan through training. The rescue 
plan must be specific to the project. The rescue plan must allow for employees to 
rescue themselves or be promptly rescued by alternative means. This plan must 
be communicated to/understood by all equipment users, authorized persons, and 
rescuers. Rescue operations may require specialized equipment beyond the scope of 
this manual. Every user must be trained in the inspection, installation, operation, and 
proper usage of their Rescue Equipment and Rescue Plan. See ANSI Z359.4-2013 for 
specific rescue information. Immediately seek medical attention in the event a worker 
suffers a fall arrest incident. Note: Special rescue measures may be required for a fall 
over an edge.

► ► 5.0 PRODUCT LIMITATIONS / SPECIFICATIONS

When installing or using this equipment always refer to the following requirements and 
limitations:

•	 Free Fall: 0' (0 m) free fall allowed. 

•	 Load Limit: 850 lbs. (386 kg) including clothing, tools, equipment, etc.

•	 Dimensions: 79'' L x 33'' W (201 cm x 84 cm)

•	 Weight: 30 lbs. (14 kg)

COMPONENT MATERIALS

Carry Bag Polyester

Neck Brace Plastic/Foam

Rigging Plate Aluminum

Head Strap 
(padded and adjustable) Neoprene

Shoulder Straps
(with adjustable pads) Polyester

Leg Pads
(adjustable with pads) Polyester

Foot Stirrup
(adjustable with pad) Polyester

Stretcher Base Polyester

(6) Carry Handles 
(minimum of 2 people needed to carry, 3-4 recommended) Polyester/Plastic

Guide Handle
(NOT rated for lifting or hoist work) Polyester

(5) Stretcher Straps 
(with ANSI rated quick-connects) Polyester, EP-Coated Steel

(6) Hoist Connection Points Polyester

(3) Hoist Straps
(with ANSI rated quick-connects) Polyester, EP-Coated Steel

(10) ANSI Rated Carabiners YCM-Plated Steel
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1 Rigging Plate

2 (3) Hoist Straps

3 (10) ANSI Rated Carabiners

4 Guide Handle

5 Head Strap

6 (6) Carry Handles

7 Shoulder Straps

8 (6) Hoist Connection Points

9 (5) Stretcher Straps

10 Leg Pads

11 Stretcher Base

12 Foot Stirrup

13 Neck Brace

14 Carry Bag

COMPONENTS INSPECTION:
1

2

3

4

5

14

13

11

12

10

6
7

8

9
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► ► 6.0 UNPACKING & LOADING THE RESCUE STRETCHER 
 

1.	 Unroll the rescue stretcher, set the hoisting straps aside, and unbuckle all of the 
straps on the stretcher/integrated harness. 

2.	 Align the casualty's shoulders with the shoulder straps of the integrated harness. 

3.	 In cases of possible neck injury, use the provided neck brace according to the 
instruction manual provided.

4.	 A simple log roll is typically the fastest and safest way to place the casualty on 
the rescue stretcher. 

5.	 Position the casualty in the center of the stretcher with their arms crossing over 
their chest. 

6.	 Secure the head strap, chest strap, shoulder straps, leg straps, and foot stirrup. 

7.	 Secure and tighten all 5 of the stretcher straps. The casualty is now ready for 
transport. 

READY TO TRANSPORT EXAMPLE:

► ► 7.0 EVACUATION METHODS  
 
A minimum of 2 people is needed to carry the casualty. Ideally, 3-4 carriers are 
recommended. The following evacuation method examples are not all encompassing. 
The rescuers must determine the most appropriate and effective way to move the 
casualty based on the specific rescue scenario. When carrying the casualty, always 
keep the stretcher adjusted at an angle to ensure the occupant's head is slightly 
elevated while in the stretcher.

It may be necessary for a rescuer to travel with the casualty while hoisting them to 
safety (mainly in angled and horizontal evacuations). The Safewaze rescue stretcher 
is rated to a max capacity of 850 lbs. and can support an extra load of equipment and 
medical devices. A rescuer shall anchor their ANSI/OSHA rated personal fall protection 
equipment to the rigging plate, not the stretcher.  
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GROUND EVACUATION:

1-Person Evacuation

2-Person Evacuation

HORIZONTAL EVACUATION:

3-Person Manual Evacuation 4-Person Manual Evacuation

Hoisted    Evacuation
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VERTICAL EVACUATION:

ANGLED EVACUATION:

Vertical Evacuation

Evacuation w/ Tripod

Assisted Evacuation

Ladder Evacuation

Ladder EvacuationCable Evacuation
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► ► 8.0 INSPECTION / MAINTENANCE

The user must keep instructions available for reference and record the date of first use 
on Page 2. The user must immediately remove the system from service if defects or 
damage are found.  

Inspection: 
•	 Prior to use, this product must be inspected for mold, cuts, burns, frays, stitching 

failures, or any other damage that could affect the performance. If the product fails 
inspection or shows signs of damage, it should be IMMEDIATELY REMOVED 
FROM SERVICE. 

Cleaning: 
•	 The product can be cleaned with water and mild soap. The user shall remove 

all dirt, grease, oil, possible corrosives, and contaminants from the product prior 
to, and after, each use. Never use any type of corrosive substance to clean the 
product. Excess water shall be blown out with compressed air. Hardware can 
be wiped off with a clean, dry cloth. Do not store system if wet or damp. Allow 
equipment to fully dry before being stored. 

Storage: 
•	 When not in use, the stretcher should be stored in the bag provided with the top 

properly secured to prevent moisture or debris from contaminating the integrity of 
the product. For long-term storage, it is recommended to store in a cool and dry 
location.  

Lifespan/Disposal: 
•	 The working life of the product is determined by work conditions, care, and 

inspection provided. So long as the product and all components pass inspection, it 
may remain in service.  

•	 Dispose of the product if inspection reveals an unsafe or defective condition. If 
damaged and unserviceable, the system must be disposed of to avoid accidental 
re-use. 

► ► 9.0 LABEL

RESCUE STRETCHER
Emergency Litters (commonly known as Rescue 
Stretcher) are vital tools when moving casualties from 
critical and complex situations. Especially when 
standard EMS stretchers are impractical due to the 
casualty's location on a job site. The Safewaze 
semirigid Rescue Stretcher comes rolled up in a 
lightweight/small backpack-style case, making it easy 
to transport and set up. Equipped with a universal 
neck brace, rigging plate, and hoist straps (green 
webbing), this stretcher is ideal for use in horizontal, 
vertical, or angled evacuations.

SEE PRODUCT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL 
WARNINGS; APPROPRIATE INSTALLATION, 
CONNECTION METHODS, AND USAGE STEPS; 
AND COMPLETE INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

DO NOT REMOVE LABEL 470-00467

PART NUMBER:
MFG DATE:
SERIAL NUMBER:
FREE FALL:
LOAD LIMITS:
DIMENSIONS:
WEIGHT:

025-6076
MM/YY
XXXXXXX
0’ (0M) FREEFALL ALLOWED
850 LBS. (386 KG)
W 33” (84 CM) X L 79” (201 CM)
30 LBS. (14 KG)

The Rescue Stretcher is intended for use only 
when the rescuer has determined that it is the 

most appropriate and effective way to move the casualty. This 
wrap-around style stretcher also serves as a normal backboard, but if 
the casualty is already on a backboard, you cannot use this stretcher for 
evacuation. It's recommended to use this stretcher with a 
energy-absorbing backup strap that makes contact with the hoist line 
(recommended part # 025-7036). In cases of possible neck injury, use 
the provided neck brace according to the instruction manual provided. 
Before use, users shall be trained on proper use and evacuation 
techniques. Using this product for any purpose other than its intended 
use or using it improperly can lead to serious injury or death. 

WARNING

Prior to use, this product must be inspected for 
mold, cuts, burns, frays, stitching failures, or 

any other damage that could affect the performance. If the product fails 
inspection or shows signs of damage, it should be IMMEDIATELY 
REMOVED FROM SERVICE.  

INSPECTION

STORAGE: When not in use, the stretcher should be stored in the bag 
provided with the top properly secured to prevent moisture or debris from 
contaminating the integrity of the product. For long-term storage, it is 
recommended to store in a cool and dry location. 
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Address: 225 Wilshire Ave SW, Concord, NC 28025
Phone: 800-230-0319

Fax: 704-262-9051
Email: info@safewaze.com

Website: safewaze.com

Inspection 
Date:

Inspector: Pass/Fail: Comments/
Corrective Action:

INSPECTION LOG
ANNUAL FORM
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Manual de la camilla de rescate
(025-6076)

ANSI N/A

OSHA N/A
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*Este manual pretende cumplir con las instrucciones del fabricante especificadas por el 
Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Estándares (American National Standards Institute, 

ANSI) y debe utilizarse en el programa de capacitación para empleados según lo requerido 
por la Administración de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional (Occupational Safety and Health 

Administration, OSHA).*

Debe leer y asegurarse de haber comprendido todas las instrucciones antes de usar 
el equipo. ¡No descarte las instrucciones!

Siempre compruebe que está utilizando la versión más reciente del manual de 
Safewaze. Visite el sitio web de Safewaze o comuníquese con el Servicio al Cliente 

para obtener los manuales actualizados.   

           IMPORTANTE:
•	Consulte este manual para conocer las instrucciones fundamentales sobre el uso, el 

cuidado o la idoneidad del equipo para su aplicación. Comuníquese con Safewaze si 
tiene otras preguntas.

•	Registre toda la información importante sobre el producto antes de usarlo. En el 
registro de inspecciones, es obligatorio documentar todas las inspecciones anuales 
de las personas competentes.

Fecha del primer uso:

Número de serie:

Capacitador:

Usuario:

► ► INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL USUARIO

► ► INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIONES

•	Los usuarios de este equipo deben recibir las instrucciones del fabricante. 

•	El usuario debe leer, comprender y seguir toda la información de seguridad y de 
uso incluida en este manual. 

•	El usuario debe usar la línea salvavidas horizontal y todo el equipo que se usa 
junto con la estructura de manera segura y efectiva.

•	Si no se respeta toda la información de seguridad y de uso, pueden provocarse 
lesiones graves o la muerte. 
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    Advertencias:

Las normas incluidas en este documento no son exhaustivas, solo sirven de referencia 
y no pretenden reemplazar el criterio de una persona competente o su conocimiento 
de los estándares federales o estatales.

Las siguientes advertencias tienen el objetivo de minimizar el riesgo 
relacionado con el uso del producto y el equipo que lo acompaña.

•	 Este sistema NO debe usarse en sistemas personales de protección contra caídas 
ni para transportar materiales. Si se usa este producto para otro fin distinto de su 
uso previsto o si se manipula de manera incorrecta, se pueden producir lesiones 
graves o la muerte. 

•	 No modifique el equipo ni lo use de manera incorrecta. Solo Safewaze, o las 
entidades a las que Safewaze autorizó por escrito, pueden hacer reparaciones al 
equipo de Safewaze.

•	 Una persona competente debe analizar el lugar de trabajo y anticipar dónde 
realizarán las tareas los trabajadores, el camino que tomarán para llegar al trabajo 
y cualquier peligro de caídas existente y posible. 

•	 Antes del uso, na persona competente debe capacitar a las personas autorizadas 
respecto de las técnicas de evacuación y la instalación, la inspección, el 
mantenimiento, el almacenamiento y el uso adecuados de este equipo. 

•	 Este entrenamiento debe incluir la capacidad de reconocer peligros de caídas, 
minimizar la posibilidad de que haya peligros de caídas y el uso correcto de los 
sistemas personales de detención de caídas. 

•	 Si la capacitación se dicta con este equipo, debe instalarse y utilizarse un 
sistema de protección contra caídas secundario para garantizar que el aprendiz 
no esté expuesto a peligros de caídas accidentales. 

•	 Antes del uso, se debe inspeccionar este producto para garantizar que no tenga 
moho, cortes, quemaduras, deshilachaduras, fallas en la costura o cualquier otro 
daño que podría afectar su rendimiento. 

•	 Si el producto no pasa la inspección o se encuentran signos de daños, se debe 
quitar del servicio INMEDIATAMENTE. 

•	 Evite manipular maquinaria, bordes filosos o abrasivos, y cualquier otro elemento 
peligroso que podría dañar o deteriorar el componente.

•	 No supere la cantidad máxima permitida de usuarios en el sistema o la capacidad 
del sistema.

•	 No use esta camilla para evacuaciones si la persona herida ya se encuentra en 
una tabla de rescate.

•	 En caso de posibles heridas en el cuello, utilice el collarín proporcionado de 
acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones incluido. 

•	 Garantice que la persona herida esté asegurada en su lugar antes de levantarla.

•	 Cuando sea posible, se recomienda usar, con la camilla, una correa de elevación 
(en contacto con el cable de elevación) que absorba la energía. 

•	 No quite la etiqueta.
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►►  2.0 USO PREVISTO
Esta camilla de rescate solo debe usarse en situaciones en las que el rescatista 
considera que es la manera más adecuada y efectiva de mover a una persona herida. 
Esta camilla de tipo envolvente también sirve como una tabla regular. Sin embargo, 
no debe usarse para evacuaciones si la persona herida ya se encuentra en una tabla 
de rescate. En caso de posibles heridas en el cuello, utilice el collarín proporcionado 
de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones incluido. El uso de este equipo para 
cualquier otro propósito, que incluye, entre otros, protección contra caídas, actividades 
deportivas o recreativas, manipulación de materiales u otras acciones no descritas 
en estas instrucciones, no está aprobado por Safewaze. Si se usa este equipo de un 
modo no especificado en este manual, podría provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
Solo el personal capacitado debe usar el equipo detallado en este manual para 
aplicaciones en su lugar de trabajo. 

►►  1.0 INTRODUCCIÓN
Gracias por haber adquirido la camilla de rescate de Safewaze. Este manual debe 
leerse y comprenderse en su totalidad y utilizarse como parte del programa de 
capacitación de empleados requerido por la OSHA o por cualquier agencia estatal 
aplicable.

La camilla de rescate semirrígida de Safewaze es fácil de transportar y de usar. La litera 
de emergencia está enrollada dentro de una funda tipo mochila pequeña y liviana, e 
incluye un collarín universal, una placa de montaje y correas de elevación (correa tejida 
verde). Cuando no es práctico usar una camilla de servicios médicos de emergencia 
(emergency medical services, EMS) estándar por la ubicación de la persona herida, la 
camilla de rescate se convierte en una herramienta esencial para sacar a la persona 
de la situación crítica o compleja. Esta camilla es ideal para su uso en evacuaciones 
horizontales, verticales, en ángulos pronunciados o en el suelo. Cuando sea posible, 
se recomienda usar, con la camilla, una correa de elevación (en contacto con el cable 
de elevación) que absorba la energía. Safewaze recomienda el producto 025-7036. 
Existen diferentes productos de Safewaze que se pueden adquirir por separado para 
complementar las tareas de levantamiento y descenso de personas heridas. 

► ► 3.0 CLASIFICACIÓN DE LOS TRABAJADORES
Asegúrese de leer y comprender las definiciones de las personas que trabajan 

en lugares con riesgos de caídas o pueden estar expuestos a ellos:

Ingeniero calificado: una persona que posee un título universitario en ingeniería de 
una institución acreditada. Puede asumir responsabilidad individual para el desarrollo 
y la aplicación de la ingeniería y sus conocimientos en el diseño, la construcción, el 
uso y el mantenimiento de sus proyectos.   

Persona calificada: alguien que, debido a que posee un título o certificado 
reconocido, historia profesional o vastos conocimientos, capacitaciones y experiencia, 
ha comprobado ser capaz de solucionar o resolver problemas relacionados con un 
tema específico, el trabajo o el proyecto.

Persona competente: alguien que es capaz de identificar peligros existentes 
y previsibles a sus alrededores o condiciones laborales insalubres, riesgosas o 
peligrosas para los empleados, y que tiene la autorización para llevar a cabo medidas 
correctivas inmediatas para resolverlo.

Persona autorizada: una persona a quien el empleador aprobó o asignó para realizar 
un tipo específico de tareas o para estar en una ubicación específica en el lugar de 
trabajo.

La persona o el ingeniero calificados tienen la responsabilidad de supervisar el 
lugar de trabajo y garantizar que se cumplan las normas de seguridad.
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►►  4.0 PLAN DE RESCATE 
Antes de utilizar este equipo, los empleadores deben crear un plan de rescate para 
eventos de caídas y proporcionar los medios para implementar el plan mediante 
capacitaciones. El plan de rescate debe ser específico de cada proyecto. Debe 
permitirles a los empleados que puedan rescatarse a sí mismos o que los puedan 
rescatar otros inmediatamente con medios alternativos. Todos los usuarios del equipo, 
las personas autorizadas y los rescatistas deben conocer y comprender el plan. 
Se puede necesitar equipo especializado no incluido en el alcance de este manual 
para las operaciones de rescate. Todos los usuarios deben recibir capacitación 
sobre la inspección, la instalación, la operación y el uso adecuado de su equipo de 
rescate y del plan de rescate. Consulte la norma Z359.4-2013 del ANSI para obtener 
información específica sobre el rescate. Debe buscar atención médica inmediata 
si un trabajador se expone a un incidente de detención de caídas. Nota: Pueden 
necesitarse medidas de rescate especiales para caídas de un borde.

► ► 5.0 LIMITACIONES Y ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Consulte los siguientes requisitos y limitaciones cuando instale o utilice este equipo:

•	 Caída libre: se permite una caída libre de 0' (0 m). 

•	 Límite de carga: 850 lb (386 kg), incluido el peso de la ropa, las herramientas, el 
equipo, etc.

•	 Dimensiones: 79'' de largo x 33'' de ancho (201 cm x 84 cm)

•	 Peso: 30 lb (14 kg)

MATERIALES DE LOS COMPONENTES

Bolsa transportadora Poliéster

Collarín Plástico/espuma

Placa de montaje Aluminio

Correa para la cabeza
(acolchada y ajustable) Neoprene

Correas para los hombros
(con almohadillas ajustables) Poliéster

Almohadillas para las piernas
(ajustable con almohadillas) Poliéster

Estribo para los pies
(ajustable con almohadillas) Poliéster

Base de la camilla Poliéster

(6) Asas para transportarla
(se necesita un mínimo de 2 personas para transportarla, 

se recomiendan 3 o 4)
Poliéster/plástico

Asa guía
(NO está aprobada para levantar o elevar) Poliéster

(5) Correas de la camilla 
(con acoples rápidos aprobados por el ANSI)

Poliéster, acero laminado 
con epoxi

(6) Puntos de conexión para elevación Poliéster

(3) Correas de elevación 
(con acoples rápidos aprobados por el ANSI)

Poliéster, acero laminado 
con epoxi

(10) Mosquetones aprobados por el ANSI Acero laminado con YCM



V1. 2025 Copyright Safewaze: 7

1 Placa de montaje

2 (3) Correas de elevación

3 (10) Mosquetones 
aprobados por el ANSI

4 Asa guía

5 Correa para la cabeza

6 (6) Asas de transporte

7 Correas para los hombros

8 (6) Puntos de conexión 
para elevación

9 (5) Correas de la camilla

10 Almohadillas para las 
piernas

11 Base de la camilla

12 Estribo para los pies

13 Collarín

14 Bolsa transportadora

INSPECCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES:
1

2

3

4

5

14

13

11

12

10

6
7

8

9
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► ► 6.0 CÓMO DESEMPACAR Y CARGAR LA CAMILLA DE RESCATE 
 

1.	 Desenrolle la camilla de rescate, deje las correas de elevación a un lado y libere 
todas las correas de la camilla y del arnés integrado. 

2.	 Alinee los hombros de la persona herida con las correas para los hombros del 
arnés integrado. 

3.	 En caso de posibles heridas en el cuello, utilice el collarín proporcionado de 
acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones incluido.

4.	 La técnica de “tronco rodante” suele ser la manera más rápida y segura de 
colocar a la persona herida sobre la camilla de rescate. 

5.	 Ubique a la persona herida en el centro de la camilla con los brazos cruzados 
sobre el pecho. 

6.	 Asegure la correa para la cabeza, la correa para el pecho, las correas para los 
hombros, las correas para las piernas y los estribos para los pies. 

7.	 Asegure y ajuste las 5 correas de la camilla. Ya está todo listo para transportar a 
la persona herida. 

EJEMPLO DE UNA PERSONA LISTA PARA EL TRANSPORTE:

► ► 7.0 MÉTODOS DE EVACUACIÓN  
 
Se necesita un mínimo de 2 personas para transportar a la persona herida. 
Idealmente, se recomiendan 3 o 4 personas. Los siguientes ejemplos de métodos 
de evacuación no son exhaustivos. Los rescatistas deben determinar la manera 
más adecuada y efectiva de mover a la persona herida en función de la situación 
específica de rescate. Al transportar a la persona herida, siempre debe llevar la camilla 
en un ángulo tal que la cabeza del transportado tenga una leve elevación mientras se 
encuentra en la camilla.

Puede ser necesario que un rescatista se transporte junto con la persona herida 
hacia un lugar seguro (principalmente en evacuaciones horizontales o en ángulos 
pronunciados). La camilla de rescate de Safewaze está aprobada para transportar 
una capacidad máxima de 850 lb y puede soportar la carga extra de los equipos y 
los dispositivos médicos. El rescatista debe anclar su equipo personal de protección 
contra caídas aprobado por el ANSI o la OSHA a la placa de montaje, no a la camilla.  
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EVACUACIÓN EN EL SUELO:

Evacuación con 1 sola persona

Evacuación con 2 personas

EVACUACIÓN HORIZONTAL:

Evacuación manual con 3 personas Evacuación manual con 4 personas

Evacuación  con elevación
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EVACUACIÓN VERTICAL:

EVACUACIÓN EN ÁNGULO PRONUNCIADO:

Evacuación vertical

Evacuación con trípode

Evacuación asistida

Evacuación por escalera

Evacuación por escaleraEvacuación con cable
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► ► 8.0 INSPECCIÓN/MANTENIMIENTO

El usuario debe contar con las instrucciones en todo momento para su referencia 
y registrar la fecha del primer uso en la página 2. El usuario debe quitar de servicio 
inmediatamente el sistema si se encuentran defectos o daños.  

Inspección: 
•	 Antes del uso, se debe inspeccionar este producto para garantizar que no 

tenga moho, cortes, quemaduras, deshilachaduras, fallas en la costura o 
cualquier otro daño que podría afectar su rendimiento. Si el producto no pasa la 
inspección o se encuentran signos de daños, se DEBE QUITAR DEL SERVICIO 
INMEDIATAMENTE. 

Limpieza: 
•	 El producto puede limpiarse con agua y jabón neutro. El usuario debe eliminar 

toda la suciedad, grasa, aceite, posibles sustancias corrosivas y contaminantes 
del producto antes y después de cada uso. Nunca utilice ningún tipo de sustancia 
corrosiva para limpiar el producto. El exceso de agua deberá eliminarse con aire 
comprimido. El hardware puede secarse con un paño limpio y seco. No guarde el 
sistema húmedo o mojado. Permita que el equipo se seque completamente antes 
de guardarlo. 

Almacenamiento: 
•	 Cuando no se utiliza, la camilla debe guardarse en la bolsa proporcionada 

con la parte superior asegurada para evitar que la humedad o los escombros 
contaminen la integridad del producto. Para almacenarla a largo plazo, se 
recomienda guardarla en un lugar frío y seco.  

Vida útil/eliminación: 
•	 La vida útil del producto depende de las condiciones de trabajo, el cuidado y 

las inspecciones realizadas. Siempre que el producto y todos sus componentes 
pasen la inspección, puede permanecer en servicio.  

•	 Deseche el producto si la inspección revela una condición insegura o defectuosa. 
Si está dañado o fuera de servicio, el sistema se debe desechar para evitar la 
reutilización accidental. 

► ► 9.0 ETIQUETAS

RESCUE STRETCHER
Emergency Litters (commonly known as Rescue 
Stretcher) are vital tools when moving casualties from 
critical and complex situations. Especially when 
standard EMS stretchers are impractical due to the 
casualty's location on a job site. The Safewaze 
semirigid Rescue Stretcher comes rolled up in a 
lightweight/small backpack-style case, making it easy 
to transport and set up. Equipped with a universal 
neck brace, rigging plate, and hoist straps (green 
webbing), this stretcher is ideal for use in horizontal, 
vertical, or angled evacuations.

SEE PRODUCT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL 
WARNINGS; APPROPRIATE INSTALLATION, 
CONNECTION METHODS, AND USAGE STEPS; 
AND COMPLETE INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

DO NOT REMOVE LABEL 470-00467

PART NUMBER:
MFG DATE:
SERIAL NUMBER:
FREE FALL:
LOAD LIMITS:
DIMENSIONS:
WEIGHT:

025-6076
MM/YY
XXXXXXX
0’ (0M) FREEFALL ALLOWED
850 LBS. (386 KG)
W 33” (84 CM) X L 79” (201 CM)
30 LBS. (14 KG)

The Rescue Stretcher is intended for use only 
when the rescuer has determined that it is the 

most appropriate and effective way to move the casualty. This 
wrap-around style stretcher also serves as a normal backboard, but if 
the casualty is already on a backboard, you cannot use this stretcher for 
evacuation. It's recommended to use this stretcher with a 
energy-absorbing backup strap that makes contact with the hoist line 
(recommended part # 025-7036). In cases of possible neck injury, use 
the provided neck brace according to the instruction manual provided. 
Before use, users shall be trained on proper use and evacuation 
techniques. Using this product for any purpose other than its intended 
use or using it improperly can lead to serious injury or death. 

WARNING

Prior to use, this product must be inspected for 
mold, cuts, burns, frays, stitching failures, or 

any other damage that could affect the performance. If the product fails 
inspection or shows signs of damage, it should be IMMEDIATELY 
REMOVED FROM SERVICE.  

INSPECTION

STORAGE: When not in use, the stretcher should be stored in the bag 
provided with the top properly secured to prevent moisture or debris from 
contaminating the integrity of the product. For long-term storage, it is 
recommended to store in a cool and dry location. 
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Dirección: 225 Wilshire Ave SW, Concord, NC 28025
Teléfono: (800) 230-0319

Fax: 704-262-9051
Correo electrónico: info@safewaze.com

Sitio web: safewaze.com

Inspection 
Date:

Inspector: Pass/Fail: Comments/
Corrective Action:

INSPECTION LOG
ANNUAL FORM
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